Land proclaimed as a Street in the Borough of New Plymouth. | Stopping a Government Road in Block XI, Mahurangi Survey

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a street the land in the Borough of New Plymouth described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a street :---

A. R. P. Being Portion of
O 0 2·13 Lot 4, D.P. 1147, being part Section 1,
New Plymouth Town Belt; coloured pink.
O 0 2·13 Lot 4, D.P. 1147, being part Section 1, New
Plymouth Town Belt; coloured blue.
O 0 2·13 Lot 4, D.P. 1147, being part Section 1, New
Plymouth Town Belt; coloured yellow.

Situated in Block V, Paritutu Survey District (Borough of New Plymouth). (S.O. 7299.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 86918, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of March, 1934.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/1836.)

Roads closed in Block XIII, Waihou Survey District, Hauraki Plains County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portions of roads in Waihou Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the pieces of roads closed: 1 acre 2 roods 34 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Sections 9 to 15 (inclusive), Block V, Sections 1 to 8 (inclusive), Block VI, and Sec-tions 4 to 10 (inclusive), Block VII, Village of Patetonga, and Sections 1 and 2, Block XIII, Waihou Survey District.

Situated in Block XIII, Waihou Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 26754.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 86790, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of March, 1934.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/3385.)

District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road hereby stopped: 1 rood 17 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Allotment 164, Mahurangi

Situated in Block XI, Mahurangi Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 25453.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 81239 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of March, 1934.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/1/1/26.)

Amending Regulations relating to the Export of Honey from New Zealand.—(Notice No. Ag. 3175.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Apiaries Act, 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS.

- 1. (1) These regulations shall be read together with and be 1. (1) THESE regulations shall be read together with and be deemed to form part of the regulations relating to the export of honey from New Zealand made under the Apiaries Act, 1927, on the 9th day of June, 1928, and published in the Gazette on the 21st day of the same month, at page 2051 (hereinafter called "the principal regulations").
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the date of the publication thereof in the ${\it Gazette}.$
- 2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting following clause 1 thereof the following additional clause:-
- "la. Nothing in these regulations in so far as they relate to the grading of honey for export shall apply to any honey intended for export of which the New Zealand Honey Control Board has assumed absolute control pursuant to the powers conferred upon it by the Honey-export Control Act, 1924."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.